24. Financial instruments, financial risk and capital management (cont’d)

24.3 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(b) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that arises from the change in price of one currency
against another because of changes in foreign currency exchange rates.

The Company is exposed to movements in the foreign currency exchange rates
other than in its functional currency, the SGD.  The Company reviews its exposure
to foreign currency risk on a regular basis.

As at 31 March 2023, the Company’s cash and cash equivalents, financial assets at
FVTPL and trade receivables are exposed to S$12,068,303 (2022: S$15,178,620)
of United States dollars (“USD” or “US$”) and S$465,789 (2022: S$342,300) of
Indian Rupee (“INR”), and accrued expenses and other payables are exposed to
S$(2,082,448) (2022: S$2,344,844) of USD, (S$168,394) (2022: S$441,340) of
Great Britain pound ("GBP") and (S$336,999) (2022: S$213,180) of Canadian dollar
("CAD").

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s Profit and Loss
accounts resulting from a reasonable possible change in USD, GBP, CAD, INR
against SGD, with all other variables held constant:

  2023 2022
  S$ S$

USD - strengthened by 5% (2022: 5%)  499,293 641,689
USD - weakened by 5% (2022: 5%)  (499,293) (641,689)
GBP - strengthened by 5% (2022: 5%)  (8,420) (22,067)
GBP - weakened by 5% (2022: 5%)  8,420 22,067
CAD - strengthened by 5% (2022: 5%)  (16,850) (10,659)
CAD - weakened by 5% (2022: 5%)  16,850 10,659
INR - strengthened by 5% (2022: 5%)  23,289 17,115
INR - weakened by 5% (2022: 5%)  (23,289) (17,115)

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that funds will not be available to meet liabilities as they fall
due and it results from amounts and maturity mismatches of assets and liabilities.

The Company’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and
flexibility by maintaining sufficient liquid financial assets.

Maturity analysis of financial liabilities

All financial liabilities in 2023 and 2022 are repayable on demand or due within 1 year
from the end of the reporting date, and as such, the undiscounted cash flow is closely
approximate to the carrying amount.